(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested
accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income,net." The
deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 are:
  Three Months Ended June 30,

2021 % of Revenue 2020 % of Revenue

Operating expenses $ 6,761 2.4 % $ 12,232 5.2 %
Corporate general and administrative expenses $ 850 0.3 % $ 1,474 0.6 %
Other income (expense), net $ 7,611 2.7 % $ 13,706 5.8 %

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the three
months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 are:

  Three Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 41,714 $ 6,761 $ 48,475 17.4 % $ 27,927 $ 12,232 $ 40,159 16.9 %
Operating (loss) income $ (2,570) $ 7,611 $ 5,041 1.8 % $ 16,767 $ 13,706 $ 30,473 12.9 %
Other income, net $ 8,373 $ (7,611) $ 762 0.3 % $ 13,336 $ (13,706) $ (370) (0.2)%
Income from continuing operations

before income tax expense $ 11,229 $ — $ 11,229 4.0 % $ 28,086 $ — $ 28,086 11.9 %

(2) Included in "Other income, net" for the three months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020, is expense of $0.1 million and $0.5 million, respectively,
related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.

[…]

(1) CBIZ sponsors a deferred compensation plan, under which a CBIZ employee's compensation deferral is held in a rabbi trust and invested
accordingly as directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses"
and "Corporate general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income (expense),
net." The deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income from continuing operations before income tax expense."

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 are:
  Six Months Ended June 30,

2021 % of Revenue 2020 % of Revenue

Operating expenses $ 11,377 2.0 % $ (2,568) (0.5)%
Corporate general and administrative expenses $ 1,346 0.2 % $ (330) (0.1)%
Other income (expense), net $ 12,723 2.2 % $ (2,898) (0.6)%

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the six
months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020 are:

  Six Months Ended June 30,
2021 2020

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 118,473 $ 11,377 $ 129,850 22.4 % $ 105,555 $ (2,568) $ 102,987 20.0 %
Operating income $ 59,706 $ 12,723 $ 72,429 12.5 % $ 83,906 $ (2,898) $ 81,008 15.7 %
Other income (expense), net $ 13,162 $ (12,723) $ 439 0.1 % $ (2,464) $ 2,898 $ 434 0.1 %
Income from continuing operations

before income tax expense $ 77,417 $ — $ 77,417 13.4 % $ 78,401 $ — $ 78,401 15.2 %

(2) Included in "Other income (expense), net" for the six months ended June 30, 2021, and 2020, is expense of $0.8 million and income of $0.2 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the financial highlights tables for a reconciliation of Non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial
measure, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the Non-GAAP financial measures to shareholders and investors.